

No. 06-134

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE PERMANENT MISSION OF INDIA TO THE UNITED
NATIONS and THE PERMANENT REPRESENTATIVE OF
MONGOLIA TO THE UNITED NATIONS,

Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Of Counsel:

NORMAN CORENTHAL
JOHN R. LOW-BEER
BRAD M. SNYDER

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO*
*Corporation Counsel of
the City of New York*
100 Church Street
New York, N.Y. 10007
(212) 788-0800

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondent

207767



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COURTS OF THE UNITED STATES HAVE JURISDICTION OF THIS DISPUTE UNDER THE “RIGHTS IN IMMOVABLE PROPERTY” EXCEPTION TO THE FSIA.	7
A. THE LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE SUPPORTS JURISDICTION FOR SUITS TO RECOGNIZE PROPERTY TAX LIENS.	7
1. The City’s Rights in Petitioners’ Properties are In Issue.	8
2. Petitioners’ Rights in the Properties Are Also In Issue.	13
3. Section 1605(a)(4) Embodies the Rule that the Jurisdiction of the Situs Has Control Over Property Within its Territorial Limits.	15

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
4. A Property Tax Lien is not a “Bootstrapping Device,” Nor Does it Provide Jurisdiction Where None Would Otherwise Lie.	17
B. UNDER THE RESTRICTIVE THEORY OF FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY CODIFIED BY THE FSIA, A PROPERTY TAX LIEN IS A RIGHT IN IMMOVABLE PROPERTY.	19
C. THE CASE LAW INTERPRETING 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(4) SUPPORTS A FINDING OF JURISDICTION HERE. .	26
D. THE OVERALL PURPOSE OF THE FSIA REQUIRES THAT THE ISSUES RAISED BY THESE PROCEEDINGS BE DECIDED BY THE JUDICIARY AND NOT BY THE STATE DEPARTMENT.	30
E. THE VIENNA CONVENTION AND PRACTICE BOTH BEFORE AND AFTER ITS ADOPTION SUPPORT BOTH THE CITY’S CLAIM ON THE MERITS AND A FINDING OF JURISDICTION HERE.	32
1. The Vienna Convention and Other Pre-FSIA Authorities Show That the Properties At Issue Here Are Taxable.	32

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. The Vienna Convention Does Not Provide For Jurisdictional Immunity to Diplomatic Agents, Much Less to Foreign Sovereigns, In a Case Concerning Staff Housing.	36
F. A DECLARATION OF THE VALIDITY OF THE TAX LIENS HAS MAJOR PRACTICAL SIGNIFICANCE.	39
II. THE FSIA'S COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY EXCEPTION PROVIDES AN ADDITIONAL BASIS FOR JURISDICTION.	42
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page</i>
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>affd. sub nom. Reagan v. Abourezk</i> , 484 U.S. 1 (1987)	42
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 585 F.2d 1060 (Ct. Cl. 1978)	44
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976)	32, 43
<i>Arndt v. Griggs</i> , 134 U.S. 316 (1890)	15
<i>Asociacion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States</i> , 735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	31
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) ..	8
<i>Bertie's Apple Valley Farms v. United States</i> , 476 F.2d 291 (9 th Cir. 1973)	12
<i>Birch Shipping Corp. v. Embassy of United Republic of Tanzania</i> , 507 F. Supp. 311 (D. D.C. 1980) ...	43
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	9
<i>Butters v. Vance Int'l, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000)	44
<i>Cavalier County v. Gestson</i> , 31 N.W.2d 787 (N.D. 1948)	9, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Chateau Lafayette Apts, Inc. v. Meadow Brook Nat'l Bank</i> , 416 F.2d 301 (5th Cir. 1969)	37
<i>City of Englewood v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 773 F.2d 31 (3 rd Cir. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of New Rochelle v. Republic of Ghana</i> , 255 N.Y.S.2d 178 (N.Y. County Ct. 1964)	26, 27
<i>City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations</i> , 376 F.Supp.2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	4
<i>City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations</i> , 446 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Clark v. Darlington</i> , 63 N.W. 771 (S.D. 1895)	11
<i>Clark v. Uebersee Finanz-Korporation, A. G.</i> , 332 U.S. 480 (1947)	42
<i>Conard v. The Atlantic Insurance Co.</i> , 26 U.S. 386 (1828)	12
<i>Connecticut Bank of Commerce v. The Republic of Congo</i> , 309 F.3d 240 (5 th Cir. 2002)	40, 41
<i>County Board v. German Democratic Republic</i> , Civil No. 78-293-A, reprinted at 17 I.L.M. 1404 (E.D. Va. Sept. 6, 1978)	27
<i>De Letelier v. The Republic of Chile</i> , 748 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1984)	40

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Department of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	11
<i>Edward Joy Co., Inc. v. McGuire & Bennett, Inc.</i> , 608 N.Y.S.2d 134 (N.Y.A.D. 1993)	16
<i>Fagot Rodriguez v. Republic of Costa Rica</i> , 297 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)	29
<i>First State Bank-Keene v. Metroplex Petroleum Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Haebler v. Myers</i> , 30 N.E. 963 (N.Y. 1892)	9
<i>Honoye Central School Dist. v. Berle</i> , 415 N.Y.S.2d 565 (N.Y.S. Ct. 1979)	16
<i>Huling v. Kaw Valley Railway</i> , 130 U.S. 559 (1889)	15
<i>In re Oyster Bay Cove, Ltd.</i> , 161 B.R. 338 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 196 B.R. 251 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	11
<i>Japan Whaling Asso. v. American Cetacean Soc.</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	31
<i>Joseph v. Office of the Consulate</i> , 830 F.2d 1018 (9 th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Consulate General v. Joseph</i> , 485 U.S. 905 (1988)	43
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Manufacturing Techs.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Knockling Corp. v. Kingdom of Afghanistan</i> , 167 N.Y.S.2d 285 (N.Y. County Ct. 1957)	26
<i>L.K. Land Corp. v. Gordon</i> , 136 N.E.2d 500 (N.Y. 1956)	14
<i>L-C Security Service Corp. v. State</i> , 434 N.Y.S.2d 883 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 1980)	10
<i>MacArthur Area Citizens Ass'n v. Republic of Peru</i> , 809 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Marine Midland Bank v. Marcal Enterprises</i> , 398 N.Y.S.2d 782 (N.Y. Co. Ct. 1977)	12
<i>Marshall v. Knox</i> , 83 U.S. 551 (1872)	8
<i>Massingill v. Downs</i> , 48 U.S. 760 (1849)	12
<i>Matagorda County v. Law</i> , 19 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>McClatchie v. Rector, Church Wardens & Vestrymen</i> , 118 N.Y.S.2d 648 (N.Y. S. Ct. 1953)	16
<i>Mennonite Board of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983)	9
<i>Merrill Realty Co., Inc. v. Harris</i> , 353 N.Y.S.2d 570 (N.Y.A.D. 1974)	16
<i>Ormsby v. Ottman</i> , 85 F. 492 (8th Cir. 1898)	11
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pittsburgh & L. E. R. Co. v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 491 U.S. 490 (1989)	42
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005) . . .	9
<i>Republic of Argentina v. City of New York</i> , 250 N.E.2d 698 (N.Y. 1969)	14, 26, 32, 34
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	7, 19, 43
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	22, 31
<i>Republic of France v. City of New York</i> , 74 N.Y.L.J. 1279, Dec. 30, 1925 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1925)	33
<i>Robertson v. Chinnow</i> , 68 N.W.2d 909 (1955)	16
<i>Rowan v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981)	44
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) . . . 7, 20, 43	
<i>Seatrain Shipbuilding Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 444 U.S. 572 (1980)	42
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	15, 18
<i>Southwest Land Inv. v. Hubbart</i> , 867 P.2d 412 (N.M. 1993)	14
<i>The J.E. Rumbell</i> , 148 U.S. 1 (1893)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Travis v. Sheriff of Cortland Co.</i> , 90 N.Y.S.2d 848 (N.Y. A.D. 1949)	10
<i>United States of Mexico v. Schmuck</i> , 62 N.E.2d 64 (N.Y. 1944)	26
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 313 U.S. 274 (1941)	11, 41
<i>United States v. County of Arlington</i> , 669 F.2d 925, 928 (4th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied sub nom. County of Arlington v. United States</i> , 459 U.S. 801 (1982), <i>appeal after remand sub nom. United States v. County of Arlington</i> , 702 F.2d 485 (4th Cir. 1983)	27
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 94 U.S. 315 (1877)	17
<i>United States v. Security Industrial Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982)	8-9
<i>Verlinden B. V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	19, 30
<i>Ward v. Chamberlain</i> , 67 U.S. 430 (1862)	12
<i>Weeks, Kavanaugh & Rendeiro v. Blake</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10386 (E.D. La. July 17, 2001)	37
<i>Weinstein v. Taylor</i> , 234 N.Y.S.2d 926 (N.Y. S. Ct. 1962), <i>aff'd</i> 242 N.Y.S.2d 707 (N.Y. A.D. 1963)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>York River House v. Pakistan Mission to the U.N.</i> , 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13683 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) . . .	30, 40
<i>York River House v. Pakistan Mission</i> , 820 F. Supp. 760 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	30
<i>Zaccaro v. Cahill</i> , 800 N.E.2d 1096 (N.Y. 2003) . . .	14
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 119(a)(2)	44
28 U.S.C. § 1603(d)	42
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	4, 7, 42
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(4)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1609	15, 40
28 U.S.C. § 1610	15, 18, 40
28 U.S.C. § 1655	15
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2005, Public Law 108-447, § 543(1) (2004)	42
Foreign Operations, Export Financing, and Related Programs Appropriations Act of 2006, P.L. No. 109-102, § 543 (2006)	42
New York City Charter § 1519(2)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
New York Em. Dom. Proc. L. § 103 (2007)	10
New York Em. Dom. Proc. L. § 505 (2007)	10
N.Y.C. Administrative. Code §§ 11-301 to 11-329 . . .	10
N.Y.C. Administrative Code § 11-301	3
N.Y.C. Administrative. Code § 11-332	10
N.Y.C. Administrative. Code § 11-333	10
N.Y.C. Administrative Code § 11-338	4
N.Y.C. Administrative Code § 11-354	3
New York Real Property Tax L. § 418	2, 5

Legislative Materials

House Report No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess., at 20-21, reprinted in 1976 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 6604, at 6618-19	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Treaties and Conventions

European Convention on State Immunity, May 16, 1972, CETS No. 74	22
United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, 44 I.L.M. 803 (2004)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, 21 U.S.T. 77 (U.S.T. 1969)	2
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations Art. 22, 23 U.S.T. 3227 (U.S.T. 1961)	34, 39
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations Art. 23, 23 U.S.T. 3227 (U.S.T. 1961)	2, 18
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations Art. 31, 23 U.S.T. 3227 (U.S.T. 1961)	36, 37, 38
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations Art. 34, 23 U.S.T. 3227 (U.S.T. 1961)	36
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations Art. 37, 23 U.S.T. 3227 (U.S.T. 1961)	36
 Diplomatic Materials	
U.S. Dept. of State, Diplomatic Note, 1955, in <i>Laws and Regulations Regarding Diplomatic and Consular Privileges and Immunities</i> , U.N. Leg. Series v. VII (1958)	25
U.S. Dept. of State, Diplomatic Note HC-06-93, February 17, 1993	1
U.S. Dept. of State, Diplomatic Note HC-12-01, April 5, 2001	1
U.S. Dept. of State, Diplomatic Note HC-18-93, April 14, 1993	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Dept. of State, Guidance for Administrative Officers § 7.8, January 4, 2004	2
U.S. Dept. of State, http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/27910.pdf (labeled by State Department website as “reviewed/updated 3/27/06)	3
U.S. Dept. of State, Real Property, Taxation & Parking FAQ, http://www.state.gov/ofm/resource/30294.htm	35
 Cases — Other Countries	
<i>Claim Against Empire of Iran Case</i> , 38 I.L.R. 57 (Fed’l Cont’l Ct., Fed’l. Rep. of Germany 1963)	20, 38
<i>Deputy Registrar Case</i> , 94 I.L.R. 308 (District Court of the Hague, The Netherlands 1980)	37
<i>Gobierno de Italia v. Consejo Nacional de Educacion</i> , 1941-1942 Ann. Dig. 196 (Camera Civil de la Capital, Argentina 1940)	33
<i>Hungarian Embassy Case</i> , 65 I.L.R. 110 (Fed. S. Ct., Fed. Rep. of Ger. 1969)	24
<i>Intpro Properties (U.K.) Ltd. v. Sauvel</i> , QB 1019 (Queen’s Bench, United Kingdom 1983)	34, 38
<i>Jurisdiction Over Yugoslav Military Mission (Germany) Case</i> , 38 I.L.R. 162 (Fed. Const’l Ct., Fed. Rep. of Ger. 1962)	39

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Purchase of Embassy Staff Residence Case</i> , 65 I.L.R. 255 (Trib. of First Instance, Athens, Greece 1967)	25
<i>Reference re Tax on Foreign Legations</i> , 2 D.L.R. 481 (Sup. Ct. of Canada)	9, 20, 35
<i>Rep. of Latvia Case</i> , 1955 I.L.R. 230 (Higher Ct. of App., Fed'l. Rep. of Germany 1955)	20
<i>Restitution of Property (Rep. of Italy) Case</i> , 1951 I.L.R. 221 (Ct. of App. of Ham., Fed. Rep. of Ger. 1951)	25
<i>Robine v. Consul of Great Britain</i> 1950 I.L.R. 140 (Ct. of App. of Bordeaux, France 1950)	20
<i>Suit Against Hungary</i> , 1927-28 I.L.R. 174, 175 (Sup. Ct. Czechoslovakia 1928)	21, 24
<i>Syquia v. Lopez</i> 1951 I.L.R. 228, 230-31 (No. 55) (S. Ct. of the Philippines 1949)	20
<i>Thai-Europe Tapioca Service Ltd. v. Government of Pakistan</i> , 3 All E.R. 961 (Eng., Ct. of App. Civ. Div. 1975)	25
<i>U.S. Government v. Bracale Bicchierai</i> , 65 I.L.R. 273 (Ct. of Appeal of Naples, Italy 1968)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes – Other Countries	
Code of Civ. Proc. (India) § 86, in U.N. Leg. Series, v. VII, Laws and Regulations Regarding Diplomatic and Consular Privileges and Immunities (1958) . . .	25
Decree No. 615 of 6 April 1935 to Define the Privileges and Immunities of Foreign Diplomatic Agents (Colombia 1935) in 7 U.N. Legislative Series at 64	33
Immunity Act of 1978 § 6, 17 I.L.M. 1123 (United Kingdom, 1978)	23
Rules of the Federal Political Dept. on Diplomatic and Consular Privileges (Switzerland, 1956), in 7 U.N. Legislative Series at 308	33
Commentaries, Treatises and Restatements	
51 Am. Jur. 2d, Liens § 1 (2003)	8
56 Am. Jur. Venue, § 11, 1954 Supp.	16
J. V. Dempsey, Lien as Estate or Interest in Land Within Venue Statute, 2 A.L.R. 2d 1261 (1948) . . .	16
Eileen Denza, <i>Diplomatic Law: A Commentary on the Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations</i> (2d ed. 1998)	34, 35, 37, 39

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Harvard Research in International Law, Draft Convention on the Competence of Courts in Regard to Foreign States, Art. 9, 26 Am. J. Int'l L., Supp. 455 (1932)	21
C.C. Hyde, <i>International Law, Chiefly as Interpreted and Applied by the United States</i> (2d ed. 1945) . . .	21
M. Mitzner, <i>Liens and Encumbrances</i> , in Pedowitz, <i>Real Estate Titles</i> , § 9.0 (1984)	8, 13
75 N.Y. Jur.2d, Liens § 5 (2000)	10
5 Powell, <i>Law of Real Property</i> § 39.04[2] (2004) . . .	10
Restatement (Second) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 64 (1962)	22
Restatement (Second) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 65 (1962)	22
Restatement (Second) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 68 (1962)	21, 24, 27, 28
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1986)	22
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 401 (1986)	40
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 431 (1986)	41

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 455 (1986)	22, 28
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 463 (1986)	41
2A N. Singer, Sutherland Statutory Construction § 46.06 (4th ed. 1984)	42
S. Sucharitkul, Fifth Report on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, 1983 I.L.C. Yearbook 84	17
S. Sucharitkul, <i>Immunities of Foreign States Before National Authorities</i> , 97, in 1976 Recueil des Cours Recueil des Cours (Collected Courses of the Hague Academy of International Law, 1976)	38, 41
5 H.T. Tiffany, The Law of Real Property § 1581 (3d ed. 1939)	10, 11
 Miscellaneous	
1957 I.L.C. Yearbook 94	37
1991 I.L.C. Yearbook 84	24
Black’s Law Dictionary 941 (8th ed. 1999)	8
Moore’s Federal Practice § 4.02 (3d ed. 2006)	16
U.N. Leg. Series, v. VII, Laws and Regulations Regarding Diplomatic and Consular Privileges and Immunities (1958)	33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Council of Europe, CETS 74 Status, http://conventions.coe.int/Treaty/Commun/ChercheSig.asp	23
Explanatory Report to European Convention on State Immunity at p. 113-114, http://www.conventions.coe.int/Treaty/en/Treaties/Word/074.doc	24
Explanatory Report to the European Convention on State Immunity I.L.C. Fifth Report 51	23
Letter from Jack B. Tate, Acting Legal Adviser, U.S. Dep't of State, to Philip B. Perlman, Acting Att'y Gen. (May 19, 1952), <i>reprinted in Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976)	32
Statement by Eric Rosand, Deputy Legal Counselor, U.S. Mission to the United Nations, Oct. 25, 2004 (http://www.usunnewyork.usmission.gov/04_206.htm)	23
Summary Records of the Meeting of the Forty-third session, 1991 Yearbook of the I.L.C 84	24
Testimony of Bruno A. Ristau, Chief, Foreign Litigation Section, Civil Division, Department of Justice, in support of legislation that became the FSIA, before the House Committee on the Judiciary, Subcommittee on Claims and Governmental Relations, Hearing on H.R. 3493 (June 7, 1973)	41

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
United Nations, Office of Treaty Affairs, Status of Multilateral Treaties Deposited With the United Nations (2007), http://untreaty.un.org	23
Warren's Weed New York Real Property § 91.34 (4th ed. 2002)	14
